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Table V.2-1 
Projected Population 15 Years and Over  

(Northwest Territories, 1999-2015) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
1999 2005 2010 2015

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

Northwest Territories 30,269 32,837 35,770 38,180

Primary Communities 15,555 16,846 18,483 20,047
Yellowknife 13,404 14,428 15,827 17,177
Other 2,151 2,418 2,656 2,870

Employment Catchment Communities 6,075 6,524 7,073 7,484
Other NWT Comm. 8,639 9,467 10,214 10,649

Annual Growth Rate Between Periods:

Northwest Territories ·· 1.37 1.73 1.31

Primary Communities ·· 1.34 1.87 1.64
Yellowknife ·· 1.23 1.87 1.65
Other ·· 1.97 1.90 1.56

·· 1.20 1.63 1.14
Other NWT Comm. ·· 1.54 1.53 0.84

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Notes:

Primary and Employment Catchment communities as selected by De Beers Canada Mining Inc.
Primary Communities: Yellowknife (including N'Dilo), Lutsel K'e, Dettah, Rae Lakes, Wha Ti, Rae/Edzo, Wekweti
Employment Catchment Communities: Fort Resolution, Hay River, Hay River Reserve, Fort Smith, Fort Providence, Enterprise

Data Source:  NWT Population Projection Model.

Employment Catchment Communities
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Table V.2-2 
Population 15 Years and Over,  

by Labour Force Activity and Selected Communities  
(Northwest Territories, Winter 1999) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
15 Yrs Labour Participation Unemployment Employment

 & Over Force Employed Unemployed Rate Rate Rate
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

Northwest Territories 29,506 23,090 19,920 3,170 78.3 13.7 67.5

Primary Communities 15,322 12,584 11,196 1,388 82.1 11.0 73.1
Yellowknife 13,139 11,331 10,440 891 86.2 7.9 79.5
Other 2,183 1,253 756 497 57.4 39.7 34.6

Employment Catchment Communities 5,839 4,301 3,731 570 73.7 13.3 63.9
Other NWT Comm. 8,345 6,205 4,993 1,212 74.4 19.5 59.8

Community Detail

Dettah 152 97 73 24 63.8 24.7 48.0
Enterprise 68 47 42 5 69.1 10.6 61.8
Fort Providence 611 381 284 97 62.4 25.5 46.5
Fort Resolution 374 223 163 60 59.6 26.9 43.6

Fort Smith 1,921 1,385 1,212 173 72.1 12.5 63.1
Hay River 2,665 2,156 1,957 199 80.9 9.2 73.4
Hay River Reserve 200 109 73 36 54.5 33.0 36.5
Lutsel K'e 244 162 116 46 66.4 28.4 47.5

Rae Lakes 189 103 59 44 54.5 42.7 31.2
Rae/Edzo 1,177 648 347 301 55.1 46.5 29.5
Wekweti 111 73 47 26 65.8 35.6 42.3
Wha Ti 310 170 114 56 54.8 32.9 36.8

Yellowknife 13,139 11,331 10,440 891 86.2 7.9 79.5
Non-Aboriginal 10,690 9,573 8,989 584 89.6 6.1 84.1
Aboriginal 2,449 1,757 1,450 307 71.7 17.5 59.2

Metis 1,103 844 704 140 76.5 16.6 63.8

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Notes:

Primary and Employment Catchment communities as selected by De Beers Canada Mining Inc.
Primary Communities: Yellowknife (including N'Dilo), Lutsel K'e, Dettah, Rae Lakes, Wha Ti, Rae/Edzo, Wekweti
Employment Catchment Communities: Fort Resolution, Hay River, Hay River Reserve, Fort Smith, Fort Providence, Enterprise

Data Source: 1999 NWT Labour Force Survey.
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Table V.2-3 
Population 15 Years and Over, by Employed,  

Those not Working and Wanting a Job, and Selected Communities  
(Northwest Territories, Winter 1999) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Pop ulation 15 Yrs Those Not Working &

 & Over Employed (%) Want a Job (%)
–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

Northwest Territories 29,506 19,920 68 5,158 17

Primary Communities 15,322 11,196 73 2,186 14
Yellowknife 13,139 10,440 79 1,405 11
Other 2,183 756 35 781 36

Employment Catchment Communities 5,839 3,731 64 1,025 18
Other NWT Comm. 8,345 4,993 60 1,947 23

Community Detail

Dettah 152 73 48 47 31
Enterprise 68 42 62 7 10
Fort Providence 611 284 46 190 31
Fort Resolution 374 163 44 100 27

Fort Smith 1,921 1,212 63 370 19
Hay River 2,665 1,957 73 282 11
Hay River Reserve 200 73 37 76 38
Lutsel K'e 244 116 48 64 26

Rae Lakes 189 59 31 71 38
Rae/Edzo 1,177 347 29 453 38
Wekweti 111 47 42 40 36
Wha Ti 310 114 37 106 34

Yellowknife 13,139 10,440 79 1,405 11
Non-Aboriginal 10,690 8,989 84 854 8
Aboriginal 2,449 1,450 59 551 22

Metis 1,103 704 64 263 24

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Notes:

Primary and Employment Catchment communities as selected by De Beers Canada Mining Inc.
Primary Communities: Yellowknife (including N'Dilo), Lutsel'ke, Dettah, Rae Lakes, Wha Ti, Rae/Edzo, Wekweti
Employment Catchment Communities: Fort Resolution, Hay River, Hay River Reserve, Fort Smith, Fort Providence, Enterprise

Data Source: 1999 NWT Labour Force Survey.
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Table V.2-4 
Population 15 Years and Over,  

by Highest Level of Schooling and Selected Communities  
(Northwest Territories, Winter 1999) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Pop.

15 Yrs Less than High School Certificate University
 & Over (%) Grade 9 (%) Grade 9-11 (%) Diploma (%) or Diploma (%) Degree (%)

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

Northwest Territories 29,506 100 3,791 13 5,639 19 5,790 20 9,588 32 4,129 14

Primary Communities 15,322 100 1,203 8 2,635 17 3,789 25 4,840 32 2,675 17
Yellowknife 13,139 100 468 4 1,949 15 3,626 28 4,376 33 2,589 20
Other 2,183 100 735 34 686 31 163 7 464 21 86 4

Employment Catchment Communities 5,839 100 751 13 1,187 20 937 16 2,200 38 626 11
Other NWT Comm. 8,345 100 1,837 22 1,817 22 1,064 13 2,548 31 828 10

Community Detail

Dettah 152 100 51 34 46 30 13 9 37 24 0 0
Enterprise 68 100 3 4 19 28 6 9 23 34 16 24
Fort Providence 611 100 194 32 140 23 44 7 160 26 32 5
Fort Resolution 374 100 124 33 98 26 28 7 102 27 17 5

Fort Smith 1,921 100 192 10 343 18 285 15 774 40 300 16
Hay River 2,665 100 181 7 523 20 568 21 1,073 40 257 10
Hay River Reserve 200 100 57 29 64 32 6 3 68 34 4 2
Lutsel K'e 244 100 72 30 60 25 29 12 71 29 12 5

Rae Lakes 189 100 98 52 36 19 8 4 26 14 2 1
Rae/Edzo 1,177 100 369 31 412 35 94 8 248 21 36 3
Wekweti 111 100 38 34 28 25 6 5 27 24 12 11
Wha Ti 310 100 107 35 104 34 13 4 55 18 24 8

Yellowknife 13,139 100 468 4 1,949 15 3,626 28 4,376 33 2,589 20
Non-Aboriginal 10,690 100 263 2 1,231 12 2,990 28 3,564 33 2,510 23
Aboriginal 2,449 100 204 8 717 29 636 26 812 33 79 3

Metis 1,103 100 17 2 399 36 314 28 308 28 65 6

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Notes:

Primary and Employment Catchment communities as selected by De Beers Canada Mining Inc. Community detail is provided 
for these communities.
Primary Communities: Yellowknife (including N'Dilo), Lutsel K'e, Dettah, Rae Lakes, Wha Ti, Rae/Edzo, Wekweti
Employment Catchment Communities: Fort Resolution, Hay River, Hay River Reserve, Fort Smith, Fort Providence, Enterprise
Table may not total as not stated responses have been omitted.

Data Source: 1999 NWT Labour Force Survey.
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Table V.2-5 
Those not Working and Wanting a Job,  

by Highest Level of Schooling, Gender, and Selected Communities  
(Northwest Territories, Winter 1999) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Those Not
Working & Less than High School Certificate University

Want a Job (%) Grade 9 (%) Grade 9-11 (%) Diploma (%) or Diploma (%) Degree (%)
–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

Northwest Territories 5,158 100 1,160 22 1,725 33 721 14 1,205 23 220 4
Male 2,791 100 688 25 876 31 356 13 676 24 94 3
Female 2,367 100 472 20 849 36 364 15 529 22 127 5

Primary Communities 2,186 100 365 17 664 30 444 20 532 24 149 7
Male 1,134 100 242 21 345 30 190 17 252 22 73 6
Female 1,052 100 123 12 320 30 253 24 279 27 76 7

Yellowknife 1,405 100 62 4 381 27 399 28 391 28 149 11
Male 646 100 47 7 183 28 169 26 151 23 73 11
Female 759 100 15 2 198 26 230 30 240 32 76 10

Other Primary 781 100 303 39 283 36 45 6 141 18 0 0
Male 488 100 195 40 162 33 21 4 101 21 0 0
Female 293 100 108 37 122 42 23 8 39 13 0 0

Employment Catchment Communities 1,025 100 224 22 351 34 107 10 278 27 41 4
Male 551 100 123 22 183 33 61 11 157 28 8 1
Female 474 100 103 22 168 35 46 10 121 26 33 7

Other NWT Comm. 1,947 100 571 29 710 36 170 9 395 20 30 2
Male 1,106 100 323 29 348 31 105 9 267 24 13 1
Female 841 100 246 29 361 43 65 8 129 15 18 2

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Notes:

Primary and Employment Catchment communities as selected by De Beers Canada Mining Inc.
Primary Communities: Yellowknife (including N'Dilo), Lutsel K'e, Dettah, Rae Lakes, Wha Ti, Rae/Edzo, Wekweti
Employment Catchment Communities: Fort Resolution, Hay River, Hay River Reserve, Fort Smith, Fort Providence, Enterprise
Table may not total as not stated responses have been omitted.

Data Source: 1999 NWT Labour Force Survey.
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Table V.2-6 
Those not Working and Wanting a Job,  

by Willing to do Rotational Work, Gender, and Highest Level of Schooling  
(Northwest Territories, Winter 1999) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Those Not Willing to do Willing to do Willing to do
Working & Rotational Rotational Rotational 

Want a Job Work - Total (%) Work - Male Work - Female
–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
All Persons
Northwest Territories 5,158 3,302 64 2,059 1,243

Primary Communities 2,186 1,305 60 794 511
Yellowknife 1,405 612 44 350 262
Other 781 693 89 444 249

Employment Catchment Communites 1,025 678 66 419 259
Other NWT Comm. 1,947 1,319 68 846 473

Less than Grade 9 
Northwest Territories 1,160 852 73 541 311

Primary Communities 365 298 82 201 97
Yellowknife 62 17 27 17
Other 303 281 93 184 97

Employment Catchment Communites 224 150 67 92 58
Other NWT Comm. 571 404 71 248 156

Grade 9-11
Northwest Territories 1,725 1,067 62 631 436

Primary Communities 664 374 56 220 154
Yellowknife 381 125 33 74 51
Other 283 249 88 146 103

Employment Catchment Communites 351 225 64 135 90
Other NWT Comm. 710 468 66 276 192

High School, Certificate or
Diploma or University Degree
Northwest Territories 2,147 1,323 62 848 475

Primary Communities 1,125 626 56 367 259
Yellowknife 940 469 50 259 210
Other 185 157 85 108 49

Employment Catchment Communites 425 282 66 176 106
Other NWT Comm. 597 415 70 305 110

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

Notes:
Primary and Employment Catchment communities as selected by De Beers Canada Mining Inc.
Primary Communities: Yellowknife (including N'Dilo), Lutsel K'e, Dettah, Rae Lakes, Wha Ti, Rae/Edzo, Wekweti
Employment Catchment Communities: Fort Resolution, Hay River, Hay River Reserve, Fort Smith, Fort Providence, Enterprise

Data Source: 1999 NWT Labour Force Survey.
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Table V.2-7 
Trapping Activity, by Selected Characteristics  

(Northwest Territories, Winter 1999) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Popul. More than Only 
15 Yrs Trapped Frequently Day-trips or Day-trips or Rarely

 & Over (%) in 1998 (%) Traps (%) Weekends (%) Weekends (%) Traps (%)
–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

Total

Northwest Territories 29,506 100 1,800 6 483 2 389 1 552 2 295 1

Primary Communities 15,322 100 518 3 87 1 149 1 177 1 95 1
Yellowknife 13,139 100 202 2 13 0 65 0 62 0 61 0
Other 2,183 100 316 14 74 3 84 4 115 5 34 2

Employment Catchment Communities 5,839 100 490 8 168 3 59 1 174 3 46 1
Other NWT Comm. 8,345 100 793 10 228 3 181 2 202 2 154 2

Employed

Northwest Territories 19,920 100 831 4 188 1 190 1 260 1 153 1

Primary Communities 11,196 100 234 2 22 0 82 1 78 1 51 0
Yellowknife 10,440 100 129 1 13 0 48 0 27 0 41 0
Other 756 100 106 14 9 1 34 4 51 7 10 1

Employment Catchment Communities 3,731 100 241 6 70 2 31 1 93 2 29 1
Other NWT Comm. 4,993 100 356 7 96 2 76 2 90 2 73 1

Those Not Working &
Want a Job

Northwest Territories 5,158 100 638 12 183 4 120 2 229 4 97 2

Primary Communities 2,186 100 226 10 39 2 59 3 84 4 38 2
Yellowknife 1,405 100 73 5 0 0 17 1 36 3 20 1
Other 781 100 153 20 39 5 42 5 48 6 18 2

Employment Catchment Communities 1,024 100 135 13 59 6 8 1 55 5 11 1
Other NWT Comm. 1,948 100 278 14 86 4 53 3 90 5 48 2

Those Not Working, Want a 
Job & Willing to do Rotational Work

Northwest Territories 3,302 100 465 14 141 4 95 3 164 5 59 2

Primary Communities 1,305 100 153 12 34 3 42 3 61 5 13 1
Yellowknife 612 100 19 3 0 0 0 0 19 3 0 0
Other 693 100 135 19 34 5 42 6 43 6 13 2

Employment Catchment Communities 678 100 104 15 48 7 6 1 43 6 7 1
Other NWT Comm. 1,319 100 207 16 60 5 47 4 60 5 39 3

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

Notes:
Primary and Employment Catchment communities as selected by De Beers Canada Mining Inc.
Primary Communities: Yellowknife (including N'Dilo), Lutsel K'e, Dettah, Rae Lakes, Wha Ti, Rae/Edzo, Wekweti
Employment Catchment Communities: Fort Resolution, Hay River, Hay River Reserve, Fort Smith, Fort Providence, Enterprise
Frequency of trapping may not total Trapped in 1998 as other and not stated responses have been omitted.

Data Source: 1999 NWT Labour Force Survey.
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Table V.2-8 
Historic Trapping Activity, by Selected Communities  

(Northwest Territories, 1989-1999) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

--------------- 1999 -------------- --------------- 1994 -------------- --------------- 1989 --------------
Popul. Popul. Popul.
15 Yrs Trapped 15 Yrs Trapped 15 Yrs Trapped 

 & Over in 1998  & Over in 1993  & Over in 1988
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

Northwest Territories 100 6 100 5 100 8

Primary Communities 100 3 100 2 100 4
Yellowknife 100 2 100 1 100 1
Other 100 14 100 8 100 21

Employment Catchment Communities 100 8 100 5 100
Other NWT Comm. 100 10 100 9 100

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Notes:

Primary and Employment Catchment communities as selected by De Beers Canada Mining Inc.
Primary Communities: Yellowknife (including N'Dilo), Lutsel K'e, Dettah, Rae Lakes, Wha Ti, Rae/Edzo, Wekweti
Employment Catchment Communities: Fort Resolution, Hay River, Hay River Reserve, Fort Smith, Fort Providence, Enterprise

Data Source: 1999, 1994 & 1989 NWT Labour Force Surveys.
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Table V.2-9 
Hunting and Fishing Activity by Selected Characteristics 

(Northwest Territories, Winter 1999) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Popul. Hunted Frequently More than Only Rarely
15 Yrs or Fished Hunts or Day-trips or Day-trips or Hunts or 

 & Over (%) in 1998 (%) Fishes (%) Weekends (%) Weekends (%) Fishes (%)
–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Total
Northwest Territories 29,506 100 12,392 42 1,668 6 2,024 7 6,078 21 2,279 8

Primary Communities 15,322 100 6,220 41 690 5 759 5 3,237 21 1,371 9
Yellowknife 13,139 100 5,310 40 509 4 531 4 2,880 22 1,279 10
Other 2,183 100 909 42 180 8 228 10 357 16 92 4

Employment Catchment Communities 5,839 100 2,289 39 272 5 390 7 1,192 20 369 6
Other NWT Comm. 8,345 100 3,884 47 707 8 876 10 1,648 20 540 6

Employed
Northwest Territories 19,920 100 8,953 45 1,102 6 1,253 6 4,624 23 1,738 9

Primary Communities 11,196 100 4,964 44 541 5 535 5 2,689 24 1,060 9
Yellowknife 10,440 100 4,584 44 464 4 471 5 2,539 24 999 10
Other 756 100 380 50 77 10 64 8 150 20 61 8

Employment Catchment Communities 3,731 100 1,603 43 169 5 245 7 829 22 321 9
Other NWT Comm. 4,993 100 2,386 48 392 8 473 9 1,106 22 357 7

Those Not Working &
Want a Job
Northwest Territories 5,158 100 2,218 43 361 7 523 10 951 18 306 6

Primary Communities 2,186 100 860 39 89 4 168 8 405 19 180 8
Yellowknife 1,405 100 490 35 34 2 43 3 252 18 161 11
Other 781 100 370 47 56 7 125 16 152 19 19 2

Employment Catchment Communities 1,024 100 393 38 74 7 71 7 206 20 21 2
Other NWT Comm. 1,948 100 965 50 198 10 284 15 340 17 105 5

Those Not Working, Want a 
Job & Willing to do Rotational Work
Northwest Territories 3,302 100 1,639 50 276 8 400 12 670 20 232 7

Primary Communities 1,305 100 644 49 64 5 133 10 290 22 139 11
Yellowknife 612 100 313 51 19 3 11 2 153 25 130 21
Other 693 100 333 48 46 7 123 18 137 20 9 1

Employment Catchment Communities 678 100 298 44 64 9 46 7 150 22 20 3
Other NWT Comm. 1,319 100 697 53 148 11 220 17 230 17 74 6

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Notes:

Primary and Employment Catchment communities as selected by De Beers Canada Mining Inc.
Primary Communities: Yellowknife (including N'Dilo), Lutsel K'e, Dettah, Rae Lakes, Wha Ti, Rae/Edzo, Wekweti
Employment Catchment Communities: Fort Resolution, Hay River, Hay River Reserve, Fort Smith, Fort Providence, Enterprise
Frequency of hunting or fishing may not total Hunted or Fished in 1998 as other and not stated responses have not been omitted.

Data Source: 1999 NWT Labour Force Survey.
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Table V.2-10 
Households Consuming Harvested Meat or Fish,  

by Selected Communities  
(Northwest Territories, Winter 1999) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Amount of Meat or Fish Eaten Do Not

Consume Obtained Through Harvesting Consume
All Harvested Most or Some to Very Harvested

Households (%) Meat or Fish (%) All (%) Half (%) Little (%) Meat or Fish (%)
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

Northwest Territories 13,340 100 10,330 77 2,838 21 3,284 25 4,119 31 2,877 22

Primary Communities 6,793 100 4,852 71 968 14 1,220 18 2,637 39 1,885 28
Yellowknife 6,016 100 4,104 68 501 8 1,006 17 2,598 43 1,860 31
Other 777 100 748 96 467 60 214 28 39 5 25 3

Employment Catchment Communities 2,689 100 2,109 78 500 19 799 30 784 29 558 21
Other NWT Comm. 3,858 100 3,369 87 1,370 36 1,265 33 698 18 434 11

Community Detail

Dettah 72 100 69 96 40 56 29 40 0 0 0 0
Enterprise 48 100 32 67 3 6 11 23 15 31 16 33
Fort Providence 255 100 248 97 103 40 117 46 28 11 7 3
Fort Resolution 190 100 171 90 78 41 75 39 15 8 19 10

Fort Smith 846 100 631 75 131 15 216 26 285 34 209 25
Hay River 1,263 100 943 75 159 13 331 26 432 34 304 24
Hay River Reserve 87 100 84 97 26 30 49 56 9 10 3 3
Lutsel K'e 97 100 96 99 75 77 16 16 5 5 1 1

Rae Lakes 64 100 60 94 29 45 17 27 3 5 3 5
Rae/Edzo 419 100 405 97 235 56 130 31 25 6 14 3
Wekweti 37 100 34 92 27 73 6 16 1 3 3 8
Wha Ti 88 100 84 95 61 69 16 18 5 6 4 5

Yellowknife 6,016 100 4,104 68 501 8 1,006 17 2,598 43 1,860 31

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Notes:

Primary and Employment Catchment communities as selected by De Beers Canada Mining Inc.
Primary Communities: Yellowknife (including N'Dilo), Lutsel'ke, Dettah, Rae Lakes, Wha Ti, Rae/Edzo, Wekweti
Employment Catchment Communities: Fort Resolution, Hay River, Hay River Reserve, Fort Smith, Fort Providence, Enterprise
Table may not total as not stated responses have been omitted.

Data Source: 1999 NWT Labour Force Survey.
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Table V.2-11 
Population 15 Years and Over,  

by Willingness to Move, Residency, and Work History  
(Northwest Territories, Winter 1999) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Willing to

Popul. Move to Lived in Not Working
15 Yrs Other NWT NWT Less But Worked

 & Over Community (%) Than 5 Yrs. (%) in 1998 (%)
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Total
Northwest Territories 29,506 11,232 38 4,345 15 N/A

Primary Communities 15,322 5,385 35 2,749 18 N/A
Yellowknife 13,139 4,806 37 2,630 20 N/A
Other 2,183 579 27 119 5 N/A

Employment Catchment Communities 5,839 2,269 39 565 10 N/A
Other NWT Comm. 8,345 3,578 43 1,031 12 N/A

Employed
Northwest Territories 19,920 8,148 41 3,846 19 N/A

Primary Communities 11,196 4,222 38 2,478 22 N/A
Yellowknife 10,440 3,947 38 2,371 23 N/A
Other 756 274 36 107 14 N/A

Employment Catchment Communities 3,731 1,505 40 464 12 N/A
Other NWT Comm. 4,993 2,421 48 904 18 N/A

Those Not Working &
Want a Job
Northwest Territories 5,158 2,379 46 307 6 3,379 66

Primary Communities 2,186 858 39 164 8 1,416 65
Yellowknife 1,405 603 43 154 11 975 69
Other 781 256 33 10 1 441 56

Employment Catchment Communities 1,024 547 53 54 5 803 78
Other NWT Comm. 1,948 974 50 89 5 1,160 60

Those Not Working, Want a 
Job & Willing to do Rotational Work
Northwest Territories 3,302 1,846 56 128 4 2,286 69

Primary Communities 1,305 635 49 72 6 902 69
Yellowknife 612 405 66 66 11 516 84
Other 693 229 33 6 1 386 56

Employment Catchment Communities 678 422 62 35 5 551 81
Other NWT Comm. 1,319 789 60 21 2 833 63

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Notes:

Primary and Employment Catchment communities as selected by De Beers Canada Mining Inc.
Primary Communities: Yellowknife (including N'Dilo), Lutsel K'e, Dettah, Rae Lakes, Wha Ti, Rae/Edzo, Wekweti
Employment Catchment Communities: Fort Resolution, Hay River, Hay River Reserve, Fort Smith, Fort Providence, Enterprise

Data Source: 1999 NWT Labour Force Survey.
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Table V.2-12 
Persons who feel they need Training in order to get a Job,  

by Willing to Attend a Training Course in another Community  
(Northwest Territories, Winter 1999) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

Popul. Person Feels Willing to Travel Willing to Travel Willing to Travel
15 Yrs They Need Less Than Between 6 for More Than 

 & Over Training (%) 6 Months (%) Months - 1 Year (%) One Year (%)
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Those Not Working &
Want a Job
Northwest Territories 5,158 3,224 63 2,510 49 2,028 39 1,777 1

Primary Communities 2,186 1,313 60 1,058 48 865 40 786 2
Yellowknife 1,405 628 45 451 32 381 27 314 2
Other 781 685 88 606 78 484 62 472 8

Employment Catchment Communities 1,024 664 65 465 45 365 36 318 3
Other NWT Comm. 1,948 1,246 64 987 51 799 41 673 2

Those Not Working, Want a 
Job & Willing to do Rotational Work
Northwest Territories 3,302 2,454 74 2,114 64 1,778 54 1,616 2

Primary Communities 1,305 997 76 894 69 752 58 737 4
Yellowknife 612 338 55 309 50 279 46 277 7
Other 693 658 95 585 84 473 68 461 10

Employment Catchment Communities 678 495 73 386 57 316 47 283 7
Other NWT Comm. 1,319 962 73 834 63 711 54 596 4

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Notes:

Primary and Employment Catchment communities as selected by De Beers Canada Mining Inc.
Primary Communities: Yellowknife (including N'Dilo), Lutsel K'e, Dettah, Rae Lakes, Wha Ti, Rae/Edzo, Wekweti
Employment Catchment Communities: Fort Resolution, Hay River, Hay River Reserve, Fort Smith, Fort Providence, Enterprise
Willing to Travel by length of training will not total Person Feels They Need Training as  respondents may have selected more  
than one response to length of time they were willing to attend a training course in another community.

Data Source: 1999 NWT Labour Force Survey.
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Table V.2-13 
Population 15 Years and Over,  

by Type of Trades, College, or other Certificate or Diploma  
(Northwest Territories, Winter 1999) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Other Employment

Northwest Primary Primary Catchment Other NWT
Territories Commun. (%) Yellowknife (%) Commun. (%) Commun. (%) Commun. (%)

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

Total with Certificate or Diploma 9,588 100 4,840 100 4,376 100 463 100 2,200 100 2,548 100
Type of Certificate or Diploma
Trades 3,534 37 1,541 32 1,375 31 165 36 942 43 1,052 41
Administration/Bookkeeping 1,861 19 1,069 22 1,027 23 42 9 363 17 430 17
Education/Early Childhood 753 8 264 5 202 5 62 13 256 12 233 9
Health 756 8 506 10 485 11 21 5 109 5 140 5
Recreation/Tourism/Protective Services 855 9 400 8 307 7 93 20 189 9 267 10
Other 1,068 11 644 13 615 14 28 6 180 8 244 10
Type Not Specified 760 8 417 9 365 8 53 11 161 7 182 7

Employed 7,778 100 4,052 100 3,768 100 284 100 1,718 100 2,011 100
Trades 2,838 36 1,308 32 1,203 32 105 37 730 42 801 40
Administration/Bookkeeping 1,550 20 901 22 875 23 26 9 280 16 370 18
Education/Early Childhood 582 7 196 5 161 4 35 12 196 11 189 9
Health 595 8 386 10 366 10 21 7 94 5 115 6
Recreation/Tourism/Protective Services 587 8 287 7 258 7 29 10 113 7 187 9
Other 988 13 610 15 584 15 26 9 174 10 205 10
Type Not Specified 639 8 364 9 322 9 43 15 131 8 144 7

Those Not Working &
Want a Job 1,205 100 531 100 391 100 140 100 279 100 395 100

Trades 528 44 186 35 138 35 49 35 127 46 214 54
Administration/Bookkeeping 221 18 130 24 114 29 16 11 50 18 41 10
Education/Early Childhood 96 8 25 5 17 4 7 5 29 10 42 11
Health 41 3 26 5 26 7 0 0 8 3 8 2
Recreation/Tourism/Protective Services 191 16 105 20 49 13 56 40 42 15 43 11
Other 53 4 20 4 17 4 3 2 7 3 27 7
Type Not Specified 75 6 39 7 30 8 9 6 16 6 20 5

Those Not Working, Want a 
Job & Willing to do Rotational Work 782 100 296 100 178 100 118 100 188 100 298 100

Trades 397 51 130 44 88 49 41 35 106 56 162 54
Administration/Bookkeeping 74 9 46 16 34 19 12 10 6 3 22 7
Education/Early Childhood 66 8 6 2 0 0 6 5 22 12 37 12
Health 23 3 11 4 11 6 0 0 8 4 5 2
Recreation/Tourism/Protective Services 135 17 67 23 15 8 52 44 31 16 36 12
Other 25 3 2 1 0 0 2 2 0 0 22 7
Type Not Specified 63 8 34 11 30 17 4 3 15 8 14 5

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Notes:

Primary and Employment Catchment communities as selected by De Beers Canada Mining Inc.
Primary Communities: Yellowknife (including N'Dilo), Lutsel K'e, Dettah, Rae Lakes, Wha Ti, Rae/Edzo, Wekweti
Employment Catchment Communities: Fort Resolution, Hay River, Hay River Reserve, Fort Smith, Fort Providence, Enterprise

Data Source: 1999 NWT Labour Force Survey.
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Table V.2-14 
Population 15 Years and Over,  

by Received Social Assistance (SI) or Employment Insurance (EI) in 1998 
(Northwest Territories, Winter 1999) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

Popul. Received 
15 Yrs SA or EI

 & Over (%) in 1998 (%)
–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

Total

Northwest Territories 29,506 100 4,775 16

Primary Communities 15,322 100 1,972 13
Yellowknife 13,139 100 1,193 9
Other 2,183 100 780 36

Employment Catchment Communities 5,839 100 924 16
Other NWT Comm. 8,345 100 1,879 23

Employed

Northwest Territories 19,920 100 1,989 10

Primary Communities 11,196 100 832 7
Yellowknife 10,440 100 640 6
Other 756 100 193 26

Employment Catchment Communities 3,731 100 368 10
Other NWT Comm. 4,993 100 788 16

Those Not Working &
Want a Job

Northwest Territories 5,158 100 2,091 41

Primary Communities 2,186 100 814 37
Yellowknife 1,405 100 424 30
Other 781 100 389 50

Employment Catchment Communities 1,024 100 409 40
Other NWT Comm. 1,948 100 869 45

Those Not Working, Want a 
Job & Willing to do Rotational Work

Northwest Territories 3,302 100 1,554 47

Primary Communities 1,305 100 594 46
Yellowknife 612 100 243 40
Other 693 100 351 51

Employment Catchment Communities 678 100 276 41
Other NWT Comm. 1,319 100 684 52

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Notes:

Primary and Employment Catchment communities as selected by De Beers Canada Mining Inc.
Primary Communities: Yellowknife (including N'Dilo), Lutsel K'e, Dettah, Rae Lakes, Wha Ti, Rae/Edzo, Wekweti
Employment Catchment Communities: Fort Resolution, Hay River, Hay River Reserve, Fort Smith, Fort Providence, Enterprise

Data Source: 1999 NWT Labour Force Survey.
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Table V.2-15 
Employed Population 15 Years and Over,  

by Industry  
(Northwest Territories, Winter 1999) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

Other Employment
Northwest Primary Primary Catchment Other NWT
Territories (%) Commun. (%) Yellowknife (%) Commun. (%) Commun. (%) Commun. (%)

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

Total Employed 19,920 100 11,196 100 10,440 100 756 100 3,731 100 4,994 100

Industry

Agri, Forestry, Fishing & Hunting 99 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 82 2 16 0
Mining, Oil & Gas 1,222 6 975 9 884 8 92 12 96 3 150 3
Utilities 203 1 32 0 28 0 4 1 117 3 54 1
Construction 1,237 6 554 5 526 5 28 4 205 5 478 10

Manufacturing 177 1 78 1 78 1 0 0 62 2 37 1
Wholesale Trade 286 1 161 1 161 2 0 0 76 2 49 1
Retail Trade 1,855 9 946 8 838 8 108 14 462 12 447 9
Transportation & Warehousing 1,566 8 874 8 868 8 6 1 331 9 361 7

Information & Cultural Industries 532 3 440 4 440 4 0 0 43 1 49 1
Finance & Insurance 273 1 219 2 217 2 1 0 36 1 19 0
Real Estate & Rental & Leasing 127 1 78 1 78 1 0 0 26 1 23 0
Professional, Scientific & Technical 860 4 659 6 612 6 47 6 97 3 104 2

Mgmt of Companies & Enterprises 88 0 8 0 0 0 8 1 3 0 77 2
Admin & Support, Waste Mgmt 511 3 315 3 309 3 6 1 73 2 123 2
Educational Services 1,410 7 570 5 475 5 95 13 344 9 496 10
Health Care & Social Assistance 1,674 8 857 8 793 8 64 8 350 9 467 9

Arts, Entertainment & Recreation 214 1 111 1 111 1 0 0 35 1 68 1
Accommdation & Food Services 1,204 6 752 7 742 7 10 1 226 6 226 5
Other Services 798 4 422 4 416 4 6 1 160 4 216 4
Public Administration 5,187 26 2,984 27 2,722 26 262 35 831 22 1,372 27

Not Stated 399 2 161 1 143 1 18 2 76 2 162 3

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Notes:

Primary and Employment Catchment communities as selected by De Beers Canada Mining Inc.
Primary Communities: Yellowknife (including N'Dilo), Lutsel K'e, Dettah, Rae Lakes, Wha Ti, Rae/Edzo, Wekweti
Employment Catchment Communities: Fort Resolution, Hay River, Hay River Reserve, Fort Smith, Fort Providence, Enterprise

Data Source: 1999 NWT Labour Force Survey.
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Table V.2-16 
Employed Population 15 Years and Over, 

by Occupation and Hours Worked per Week  
(Northwest Territories, Winter 1999) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Other Employment

Northwest Primary Primary Catchment
Territories Commun. (%) Yellowknife (%) Commun. (%) Commun. (%)

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

All Occupations 19,920 100 11,196 100 10,440 100 756 100 3,729 100
Senior management occupations 419 2 264 2 244 2 20 3 56 2
Specialist managers 343 2 193 2 187 2 6 1 83 2
Managers in retail trade, food and accommodation services 460 2 257 2 190 2 67 9 86 2
Other managers n.e.c. 867 4 462 4 437 4 25 3 186 5

Professional occupations in business and finance 357 2 291 3 290 3 1 0 27 1
Finance and insurance administrative occupations 309 2 162 1 160 2 2 0 63 2
Secretaries 434 2 275 2 235 2 40 5 63 2
Administrative and regulatory occupations 1,100 6 655 6 641 6 14 2 204 5
Clerical supervisors 64 0 39 0 39 0 0 0 5 0
Clerical occupations 1,918 10 1,301 12 1,264 12 37 5 313 8

Professional occupations in natural and applied sciences 355 2 280 3 280 3 0 0 30 1
Technical occupations related to natural and applied sciences 556 3 274 2 273 3 1 0 98 3

Professional occupations in health 147 1 121 1 119 1 2 0 6 0
Nurse supervisors and registered nurses 407 2 229 2 224 2 5 1 64 2
Technical and related occupations in health 116 1 95 1 88 1 7 1 15 0
Assisting occupations in support of health services 163 1 72 1 72 1 0 0 42 1

Judges, lawyers, psychologists, social workers, ministers of religion, and policy and program officers 836 4 552 5 529 5 23 3 93 2
Teachers and professors 741 4 253 2 222 2 31 4 175 5
Paralegals, social services workers and occupations in education and religion n.e.c. 712 4 325 3 287 3 38 5 178 5

Professional occupations in art and culture 357 2 284 3 236 2 48 6 20 1
Technical occupations in art, culture, recreation and sport 366 2 276 2 268 3 8 1 52 1

Sales and service supervisors 68 0 33 0 33 0 0 0 27 1
Wholesale, technical, insurance, real estate sales specialists, and retail, wholesale and grain buyers 68 0 35 0 35 0 0 0 17 0
Retail salespersons and sales clerks 322 2 251 2 251 2 0 0 46 1
Cashiers 376 2 126 1 84 1 42 6 102 3
Chefs and cooks 202 1 87 1 76 1 11 1 43 1
Occupations in food and beverage service 323 2 195 2 195 2 0 0 70 2
Occupations in protective services 563 3 230 2 221 2 9 1 160 4
Occupations in travel and accommodation including attendants in recreation and sport 300 2 185 2 181 2 4 1 47 1
Childcare and home support workers 405 2 187 2 149 1 38 5 88 2
Sales and service occupations n.e.c. 1,678 8 920 8 863 8 57 8 330 9

Contractors and supervisors in trades and transportation 177 1 45 0 41 0 4 1 62 2
Construction trades 322 2 111 1 96 1 15 2 87 2
Stationary engineers, power station operators and electrical trades and telecommunications occupations 203 1 79 1 76 1 3 0 42 1
Machinists, metal forming, shaping and erecting occupations 119 1 40 0 37 0 3 0 56 2
Mechanics 398 2 166 1 159 2 7 1 131 4
Other trades n.e.c. 91 0 70 1 68 1 2 0 4 0
Heavy equipment and crane operators including drillers 497 2 172 2 109 1 63 8 116 3
Transportation equipment operators and related workers, excluding labourers 719 4 486 4 475 5 11 1 115 3
Trades helpers, construction, and transportation labourers and related occupations 719 4 312 3 247 2 65 9 117 3

Occupations unique to agriculture excluding labourers 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 0
Occupations unique to forestry operations, mining, oil and gas extraction, and fishing, excluding labourers 742 4 555 5 532 5 23 3 70 2
Primary production labourers 86 0 54 0 53 1 1 0 13 0
Supervisors in manufacturing 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0
Machine operators in manufacturing 53 0 15 0 15 0 0 0 19 1
Assemblers in manufacturing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Labourers in processing, manufacturing and utilities 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0

Not Provided 430 2 182 2 158 2 24 3 90 2

Full-Time 16,897 85 9,668 86 9,011 86 657 87 3,071 82
Part-Time 2,723 14 1,416 13 1,341 13 75 10 587 16
Not Provided 299 2 112 1 88 1 24 3 73 2
–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

Notes:
Primary and Employment Catchment communities as selected by De Beers Canada Mining Inc.
Primary Communities: Yellowknife (including N'Dilo), Lutsel K'e, Dettah, Rae Lakes, Wha Ti, Rae/Edzo, Wekweti
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Table V.2-17 
Full-time/Full-year Employment Income,  

by Occupation 
(Northwest Territories and Nunavut, 1996 Census) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
National Occupation Classification Number Average

Income
–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

Selected Occupations 16,270 $47,108

 A Management occupations 2,540 $58,833
  A0 Senior management occupations 455 $70,090
   A01(001) Legislators and senior management 460 $70,090
  A1 Specialist managers 510 $63,465
   A11(011) Administrative services managers 285 $64,725

  A2 Managers in retail trade, food and accommodation services 675 $38,468
   A21(062) Managers in retail trade 490 $39,049
   A22(063) Managers in food service and accommodation 185 $36,925
  A3 Other managers n.e.c. 905 $65,670
   A32(031) Managers in health, education, social and community services 225 $67,996
   A37(071) Managers in construction and transportation 235 $63,041

 B Business, finance and administrative occupations 3,215 $42,736
  B0 Professional occupations in business and finance 330 $57,640
  B1 Finance and insurance administrative occupations 190 $40,741
  B2 Secretaries 475 $36,603
  B3 Administrative and regulatory occupations 590 $49,692
  B5 Clerical occupations 1,510 $38,624

 C Natural and applied sciences and related occupations 1,095 $57,036
  C0 Professional occupations in natural and applied sciences 470 $61,048
  C1 Technical occupations related to natural and applied sciences 620 $54,007
   C17(227) Transportation officers and controllers 210 $51,177

 D Health occupations 635 $56,217
  D1 Nurse supervisors and registered nurses 310 $54,485
  D3 Assisting occupations in support of health services 100 $29,123

 E Occupations in social science, education, government service and religion 2,155 $52,444
  E0 Judges, lawyers, psychologists, social workers, ministers of religion, and policy and program officers 830 $54,369
   E02(415) Psychologists, social workers, counsellors, clergy and probation officers 270 $41,227
   E03(416) Policy and program officers, researchers and consultants 460 $57,025

  E1 Teachers and professors 1,075 $54,273
   E12(413) College and other vocational instructors 190 $56,668
   E13(414) Secondary and elementary school teachers and counsellors 880 $53,772
  E2 Paralegals, social services workers and occupations in education and religion n.e.c. 250 $38,071

 F Occupations in art, culture, recreation and sport 510 $36,381
  F0 Professional occupations in art and culture 250 $42,997
  F1 Technical occupations in art, culture, recreation and sport 265 $30,238

 G Sales and service occupations 2,860 $33,185
  G2 Retail salespersons and sales clerks 215 $27,031
  G3 Cashiers 175 $16,800
  G4 Chefs and cooks 205 $30,620
  G5 Occupations in food and beverage service 135 $21,233

  G6 Occupations in protective services 535 $54,234
  G7 Occupations in travel and accommodation including attendants in recreation and sport 205 $28,981
  G8 Childcare and home support workers 310 $24,701
  G9 Sales and service occupations n.e.c. 830 $29,167

 H Trades, transport and equipment operators and related occupations 2,465 $43,771
  H0 Contractors and supervisors in trades and transportation 235 $53,648
  H1 Construction trades 385 $40,111
  H2 Stationary engineers, power station operators and electrical trades and telecommunications occupations 300 $60,222

  H4 Mechanics 430 $49,145
  H6 Heavy equipment and crane operators including drillers 280 $44,067
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Table V.2-18 
Employment in Mining, Quarrying, and Oil Well Industries,  

by Gender  
(Northwest Territories and Nunavut, and Canada, 1996 Census) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Northwest Territories

Canada % & Nunavut %
–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

Total Employment 168,320 100.0 1,540 100.0

Males 142,895 84.9 1,355 88.0
Females 25,420 15.1 185 12.0

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

Data Source: 1996 Census.
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2.0 ACRONYMS 

NWT Northwest Territories 

SA social assistance 

EI employment insurance 

yrs years 

 
 


	T
	REFERENCES
	ACRONYMS

